
Round and Application Window Eligible Applicant County Is the encampment on 
a State Right of Way? Amount Requested Amount Awarded Final Point Score

ERF 3R, Window 2 Contra Costa County Contra Costa Yes - partially $5,708,516.21 $5,708,516.21 82.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Richmond Contra Costa Yes - partially $9,336,746.00 $9,336,746.00 82.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of San Jose Santa Clara Yes - partially $4,821,082.88 $4,821,082.88 82.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Visalia Tulare Yes - entirely $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 79.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Sacramento Sacramento No $5,846,242.50 $5,846,242.50 79.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Berkeley Alameda No $5,395,637.04 $5,395,637.04 78.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 Riverside County Riverside No $12,612,778.95 $12,612,778.95 78.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Petaluma Sonoma Yes - partially $8,098,978.00 $8,098,978.00 78.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Antioch Contra Costa No $6,812,686.00 $6,812,686.00 77.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Los Angeles Los Angeles Yes - partially $6,309,880.50 $6,309,880.50 77.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Los Angeles Los Angeles No $5,041,400.16 $5,041,400.16 76.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 San Francisco San Francisco Yes - partially $7,975,486.41 $7,975,486.41 76.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 Humboldt County CoC Humboldt Yes - partially $3,784,294.00 $3,784,294.00 75.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Redlands San Bernardino Yes - partially $5,341,800.00 $5,341,800.00 75.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Carlsbad San Diego No $2,994,224.71 $2,994,224.71 75.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Victorville San Bernardino Yes - partially $6,365,069.60 $6,365,069.60 74.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Palm Springs Riverside No $5,106,730.65 $5,106,730.65 74.7

ERF 3R, Window 2 (ERF 3R/ERF 4L) $11,000,000.00 ***
FY 23-24; ERF 3R Funds *** $2,336,707.67
FY 24-25; ERF 4L Funds *** $8,663,292.33

ERF 3R, Window 2 (ERF 4L) City of Sacramento Sacramento No $12,353,418.09 $12,353,418.09 73.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 (ERF 4L) Pasadena CoC Los Angeles No $2,772,800.53 $2,772,800.53 70.7

Subtotal Awards $130,677,772.23 $130,677,772.23

ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Napa Napa Yes - partially $9,966,717.50 $0.00 65.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Redding Shasta No $17,787,300.00 $0.00 64.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Westminster Orange Yes - entirely $3,542,448.00 $0.00 63.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 Yolo County Yolo Yes - partially $7,300,855.61 $0.00 62.3
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Alameda Alameda No $1,000,897.28 $0.00 60.7
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of East Palo Alto San Mateo Yes - entirely $1,988,435.00 $0.00 59.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Chula Vista San Diego Yes - partially $7,190,215.00 $0.00 58.0
ERF 3R, Window 2 City of Moreno Valley Riverside No $1,800,000.00 $0.00 47.3

Total Amount 
Requested 

Total Amount 
Awarded 

$181,254,640.62 $130,677,772.23

70 points is the minimum score to be eligible for award. All ineligible applicants will be provided feedback and invited to reapply.

San Bernardino County San Bernardino Yes - partially 74.0

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Encampment Resolution Funding Program (ERF), Round Three, Window Two

NOFA Date: November 27, 2023
Applications Received: April 30, 2024


	Final ERF 3R, Window 2 awards

